WINNEBAGO COUNTY BIRD COUNT
September 16, 2023

Observers: Brad Bahls, Kelli Bahls, Paul Bruce, Anita Carpenter, Morgan Churchill, Dave
Clabault, Dolly Clabault, Bettie Harriman*, Cathy Kaspar*, James Kinderman, John Nichols, Pat
Nichols, Jill Radtke*, James Rudolph, Joy Schwarz*, Ka Starks*, Luke Starks*, Joshua Vincent,

Char Ziebell*, Tom Ziebell (*Feeder/yard watchers).

Field Parties: 11

Location: Winnebago County, WI.
Sky: AM: Clear. PM: Mostly Cloudy, light rain and thunderstorms.
Wind: AM: W to NW 3 mph. PM: NE 3-7 mph. to SW 5-12 mph.

Temperature: +53 to +72 F.
Hours: 06:30 to 19:45

Total Party Hours: 87.0 ( 27.0 car, 27.5 foot, 32.5 feeder/yard)

Total Party Miles: 250.0 (222.5 car, 27.5 foot)

Total Individuals: 12,810
Total Species: 123

Canada Goose 1,055 Ring-billed Gull 565
Wood Duck 287 Herring Gull 135
Blue-winged Teal 47 Large Larus Species 42
American Wigeon 4 Caspian Tern 7
Mallard 946 Double-crested Cormorant 894
Am. Black Duck 3 American White Pelican 216
Green-winged Teal 16 Great Blue Heron 38
Redhead 23 Great Egret 39
Hooded Merganser 1 Green Heron 12
Ruddy Duck 11 Black-crowned Night-Heron 8
Wild Turkey 89 Turkey Vulture 10
Ring-necked Pheasant 1 Osprey 12
Pied-billed Grebe 121 Northern Harrier 3
Rock Pigeon 118 Cooper's Hawk 6
Mourning Dove 419 Bald Eagle 16
Common Nighthawk 1 Broad-winged Hawk 36
Ruby-throated Hummingbird 13 Red-tailed Hawk 18
Virginia Rail 2 Great Horned Owl 4
Sora 2 Barred Owl 3
Rail Species 1 Belted Kingfisher 9
Common Gallinule 1 Yellow-bellied Sapsucker 1
American Coot 5 Red-bellied Woodpecker 32
Sandhill Crane 76 Downy Woodpecker 68
Black-bellied Plover 1 Hairy Woodpecker 21
Killdeer 74 Pileated Woodpecker 2
Spotted Sandpiper 7 Northern Flicker 48
Solitary Sandpiper 2 American Kestrel 2
Lesser Yellowlegs 9 Merlin 4
Greater Yellowlegs 2 Peregrine Falcon 1



Eastern Wood Pewee
Yellow-bellied Flycatcher
Least Flycatcher
Empidonax Species
Eastern Phoebe
Great-crested Flycatcher
Warbling Vireo
Red-eyed Vireo

Blue Jay

American Crow
Black-capped Chickadee
Tufted Titmouse
Horned Lark

Tree Swallow

Cliff Swallow

Barn Swallow

Swallow Species
Ruby-crowned Kinglet
Red-breasted Nuthatch
White-breasted Nuthatch
Blue-gray Gnatcatcher
House Wren

Sedge Wren

Marsh Wren

European Starling

Gray Catbird

Brown Thrasher
Eastern Bluebird
Gray-cheeked Thrush
Swainson's Thrush
Catharus Species
American Robin

Cedar Waxwing

House Sparrow
American Pipit

House Finch

Purple Finch

American Goldfinch
Chipping Sparrow
Dark-eyed Junco
White-throated Sparrow
Song Sparrow
Lincoln’s Sparrow
Swamp Sparrow
Sparrow Species
Bobolink

Baltimore Oriole
Red-winged Blackbird

— 00 N W = AN = =

—
R
\S}

174
192
11
42

48
20

889
77

18
17
166
197
327
111

236
11

10
32

20
10

3,319

Common Grackle

Blackbird Species
Golden-winged Warbler
Black-and-White Warbler
Tennessee Warbler
Nashville Warbler
Leiothlypis Species
Common Yellowthroat
American Redstart

Cape May Warbler

Northern Parula

Magnolia Warbler
Bay-breasted Warbler
Blackpoll Warbler
Bay-breasted/Blackpoll Species
Blackburnian Warbler
Chestnut-sided Warbler
Black-throated Blue Warbler
Palm Warbler

Pine Warbler
Yellow-rumped Warbler
Black-throated Green Warbler
Wilson’s Warbler

Warbler Species

Scarlet Tanager

Northern Cardinal
Rose-breasted Grosbeak

82
500

Compiled by Char and Tom Ziebell.



