WINNEBAGO COUNTY BIRD COUNT September 16, 2023

Observers: Brad Bahls, Kelli Bahls, Paul Bruce, Anita Carpenter, Morgan Churchill, Dave Clabault, Dolly Clabault, Bettie Harriman*, Cathy Kaspar*, James Kinderman, John Nichols, Pat Nichols, Jill Radtke*, James Rudolph, Joy Schwarz*, Ka Starks*, Luke Starks*, Joshua Vincent, Char Ziebell*, Tom Ziebell (*Feeder/yard watchers).

Field Parties: 11

Location: Winnebago County, WI.

Sky: AM: Clear. **PM:** Mostly Cloudy, light rain and thunderstorms. **Wind: AM:** W to NW 3 mph. **PM:** NE 3-7 mph. to SW 5-12 mph.

Temperature: +53 to +72 F.

Hours: 06:30 to 19:45

Total Party Hours: 87.0 (27.0 car, 27.5 foot, 32.5 feeder/yard)

Total Party Miles: 250.0 (222.5 car, 27.5 foot)

Total Individuals: 12,810

Total Species: 123

Canada Goose	1,055	Ring-billed Gull	565
Wood Duck	287	Herring Gull	135
Blue-winged Teal	47	Large <u>Larus</u> Species	42
American Wigeon	4	Caspian Tern	7
Mallard	946	Double-crested Cormorant	894
Am. Black Duck	3	American White Pelican	216
Green-winged Teal	16	Great Blue Heron	38
Redhead	23	Great Egret	39
Hooded Merganser	1	Green Heron	12
Ruddy Duck	11	Black-crowned Night-Heron	8
Wild Turkey	89	Turkey Vulture	10
Ring-necked Pheasant	1	Osprey	12
Pied-billed Grebe	121	Northern Harrier	3
Rock Pigeon	118	Cooper's Hawk	6
Mourning Dove	419	Bald Eagle	16
Common Nighthawk	1	Broad-winged Hawk	36
Ruby-throated Hummingbird	13	Red-tailed Hawk	18
Virginia Rail	2	Great Horned Owl	4
Sora	2	Barred Owl	3
Rail Species	1	Belted Kingfisher	9
Common Gallinule	1	Yellow-bellied Sapsucker	1
American Coot	5	Red-bellied Woodpecker	32
Sandhill Crane	76	Downy Woodpecker	68
Black-bellied Plover	1	Hairy Woodpecker	21
Killdeer	74	Pileated Woodpecker	2
Spotted Sandpiper	7	Northern Flicker	48
Solitary Sandpiper	2	American Kestrel	2
Lesser Yellowlegs	9	Merlin	4
Greater Yellowlegs	2	Peregrine Falcon	1

Eastern Wood Pewee	11	Common Grackle	82
Yellow-bellied Flycatcher	1	Blackbird Species	500
Least Flycatcher	4	Golden-winged Warbler	1
Empidonax Species	1	Black-and-White Warbler	7
Eastern Phoebe	3	Tennessee Warbler	22
Great-crested Flycatcher	2	Nashville Warbler	18
Warbling Vireo	8	<u>Leiothlypis</u> Species	3
Red-eyed Vireo	1	Common Yellowthroat	32
Blue Jay	172	American Redstart	27
American Crow	174	Cape May Warbler	6
Black-capped Chickadee	192	Northern Parula	5
Tufted Titmouse	11	Magnolia Warbler	15
Horned Lark	9	Bay-breasted Warbler	3
Tree Swallow	42	Blackpoll Warbler	10
Cliff Swallow	2	Bay-breasted/Blackpoll Species	1
Barn Swallow	48	Blackburnian Warbler	3
Swallow Species	20	Chestnut-sided Warbler	2
Ruby-crowned Kinglet	5	Black-throated Blue Warbler	1
Red-breasted Nuthatch	5	Palm Warbler	23
White-breasted Nuthatch	61	Pine Warbler	1
Blue-gray Gnatcatcher	7	Yellow-rumped Warbler	62
House Wren	20	Black-throated Green Warbler	8
Sedge Wren	2	Wilson's Warbler	2
Marsh Wren	9	Warbler Species	28
European Starling	889	Scarlet Tanager	1
Gray Catbird	77	Northern Cardinal	83
Brown Thrasher	1	Rose-breasted Grosbeak	5
Eastern Bluebird	18		
Gray-cheeked Thrush	2		
Swainson's Thrush	17		
Catharus Species	3		
American Robin	166		
Cedar Waxwing	197		
House Sparrow	327	Compiled by Char and Tom Zieb	ell.
American Pipit	3		
House Finch	111		
Purple Finch	3		
American Goldfinch	236		
Chipping Sparrow	11		
Dark-eyed Junco	2		
White-throated Sparrow	10		
Song Sparrow	32		
Lincoln's Sparrow	1		
Swamp Sparrow	20		
Sparrow Species	4		
Bobolink	10		
Baltimore Oriole	1		
Red-winged Blackbird	3,319		